SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 500 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 326-8257 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer ANGIE KERSTEN Assistant County Engineer BECKY WILKISON Administrative Assistant

MEMO

- TO: Dee Bruemmer County Administrator
- FROM: Jon Burgstrum County Engineer
- SUBJ: Resolution Approving Revision to the Secondary Road Snow Plan
- DATE: December 6, 2011

The Scott County Sheriff has written a policy that outlines the circumstance for declaring a weather emergency. This policy was approved by the Board of Supervisors earlier this fall. The revision we are proposing to our snow plan recognizes the Sheriff's authority to declare the emergency and that according to our plan the Secondary Road Department will be available to assist emergency personnel.

As the Board requested, I sent a letter to the small town mayors that have a secondary road facility nearby to coordinate possible housing for our county roads department. I will brief the Board at Tuesday's Committee of the Whole on their responses.



THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

December 8, 2011

APPROVAL OF REVISION TO THE SNOW PLAN FOR SCOTT COUNTY.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Scott County Board of Supervisors as

follows:

Approval of a revision to the Scott County Section 1. Snow Plan in accordance with Scott County Ordinance 14:1-5.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.